198811535 - Klickitat Fishery YKFP Design
The project sponsors should develop a coordinated response addressing the general comments provided under proposal 198811535 - Klickitat Fishery YKFP Design and specific comments provided with each proposal.  

As requested a coordinated response is provided here.  Additional responses are provided separately to address ISRP comments on each proposal.  The revised Master Plan (MP) will discuss alternatives and identify a preferred alternative.  We anticipate that many of the issues identified in prior ISRP reviews and in this review will be addressed in the revised MP.  The revised Master Plan will be subject to review by the ISRP.   YN responses to issues identified by the ISRP for proposal 198811535 are:

1.  The ISRP struggled a bit with the related suite of Klickitat proposals. Funding for this particular proposal needs to be tied to an updated revised Master Plan.  … Consequently, the ISRP recommends that the proposed project be considered potentially fundable provided certain questions are addressed, with an emphasis on continuing and finishing the Master Plan, continuing with the passage improvements at Lyle and Castile Falls where we suggest that additional monitoring of passage of spring Chinook and steelhead at Castile Falls into the upper meadow sections be carried out.  With these exceptions, the ISRP recommends deferring funding of other objectives until completion of the Master Plan.  
In February 2006, the Yakama Nation submitted a within year funding request through the NPCC’s Budget Oversight Group (BOG) to complete the following activities:

· Revision of the Klickitat Subbasin Anadromous Fishery Master Plan

· Conduct Environmental Review for Project Passage Improvements at Lyle Falls 

· Conduct Environmental Review for adding Monitoring & Evaluation capabilities at Castile Falls 

NPCC staff memoranda and approval action can be found at:

http://www.nwcouncil.org/news/2006_02/fw2.pdf
http://www.nwcouncil.org/news/2006_03/8.pdf
Expected dates of completion for the Master Plan revision and associated activities are as follows:
Master Plan revision:  September 30, 2006

Environmental review for Castile Falls M&E facility: October 31, 2006

NPCC action on Klickitat Master Plan:  November 30, 2006

Environmental review for Lyle Falls improvements: November 30, 2007

Environmental review and preliminary design of remaining Master Plan elements (including Wahkiacus Hatchery and Acclimation Facility-WHAF, Klickitat Hatchery improvements, McCreedy Creek acclimation facility):  May 31, 2008

Final design approval:  August 31, 2008

Construction of WHAF:  February 28, 2009
The NPCC should anticipate funding decisions consistent with this schedule.  It is our understanding that this is what the ISRP meant by “deferring funding of other objectives until completion of the Master Plan.”  Given this schedule, proposed O&M for the WHAF (#199701335) would commence in the spring of 2009.  
2.  In the current set of proposals it was not possible to determine whether artificial production was needed (or not) to increase steelhead or spring Chinook production. Data were absent from the proposal on run sizes for steelhead and spring Chinook over time that would give some indication of the need (or not) for artificial production intervention. 

Klickitat River steelhead are part of the Mid-Columbia River Steelhead ESU that was listed as threatened under the ESA in 1999.  Klickitat River spring Chinook are considered a depressed population by the State of Washington (see WDFW Salmonid Stock Inventory).  Planning assumptions set forth in the NPCC’s 2000 Fish and Wildlife program’s basin-wide provisions state, “Artificial production of fish may be used to replace capacity, bolster productivity, and alleviate harvest pressure on weak, naturally spawning resident and anadromous fish populations”.  The revised MP will better describe the integrated hatchery programs and available alternatives for spring Chinook and steelhead.  It is our intent to design and implement integrated hatchery programs that are consistent with regional hatchery reform recommendations and that balance harvest, natural production, and natural stock conservation objectives.  Additional responses to the issues raised here are contained in our response to ISRP programmatic comments related to U.S. v Oregon and supplementation.

3.  A review of the Klickitat Subbasin Plan (5/28/04) Tables 20 and 21 show that for spring Chinook, wild adult returns ranged from 153 - 1997, averaging 522 fish (Table 20). Data for steelhead returns are less detailed and lump hatchery, wild, summer, and winter fish into a single count. Table 21 shows that escapement estimates for grouped steelhead ranged from 60 - 1100 from 1986 - 2003 and averaged 277 steelhead. This seems somewhat in conflict with a statement in the Subbasin Plan immediately before the table that notes, "the average escapement of naturally spawning (summer and winter, hatchery and wild combined) steelhead in the Klickitat River from 1987 to present [2004] has been fewer than 300 fish." The results from these tables suggest that more information is needed on steelhead abundance and composition (summer/winter, wild/hatchery) and habitat use in order to form longer-range management plans including the need for hatchery intervention on summer steelhead.  
We do not agree that there is a contradiction between the two statements (277 is less than 300). We concur that current data and methods do not allow accurate assessment of steelhead escapement and stock composition for the Klickitat subbasin.  The Lyle Falls fishway will serve as the primary monitoring and evaluation facility.  Once completed, this facility will allow the YKFP to begin compiling data such as run timing, size and age information, DNA samples, and mark/tag recaptures that can then be used to better describe steelhead population(s) in the Klickitat subbasin.  Due to the timing of steelhead spawning, environmental conditions will continue to limit the accuracy of redd count estimates in many years.  As stated in the Subbasin Plan, the steelhead escapement reported in Table 21 “is undoubtedly an underestimate due to the inherent difficulty in conducting accurate counts during spring flow conditions”.  
4.  In contrast, spring Chinook numbers are much greater and are partitioned into hatchery and wild components. The wild component averaged over 500 individuals per year, calling into question the need for a supplementation program for spring Chinook, given the improved passage conditions at Castile Falls and the habitat improvement work in the upper basin. If the two primary bottlenecks for spring Chinook production in the Klickitat have been passage limitations at Castile and habitat degradation on the primary spawning and rearing grounds in the upper basin, these recent steps should release that bottleneck and the population should respond favorably.  See response to issue 2 above.  While the mean return of wild fish to the Klickitat was estimated to be about 520 fish, the median was only 370 fish and the wild return was at or less than 250 fish in 10 of the 26 years for which it was estimated.  Data from Yakima Basin programs indicate that integrated hatchery programs can increase abundance in years of low natural escapement.  The philosophy of the YKFP is to use integrated hatcheries in concert with habitat restoration to affect changes in all of the viable salmon population parameters.  Addressing habitat and passage issues is generally the only way to affect long-term productivity.  However, properly designed and implemented artificial production programs can be used to increase abundance, spatial distribution, and even diversity of populations in the short-term.  This is important not only biologically, but also in terms of meeting regional mitigation and treaty trust obligations.  
5. Sponsors make a case that spring Chinook that currently access the upper basin above Castile Falls are a small, but viable remnant wild stock.  Sponsors also describe how hatchery spring Chinook are smaller and not able to negotiate Castile Falls. Sponsors suggest that the solution is to increase hatchery production of spring Chinook and to make access through Castile Falls easier. This will of course lead to introgression between the hatchery-origin spring Chinook and the wild-origin spring Chinook that are able to negotiate the falls. An alternative approach would be to manage the wild Chinook population as a wild reserve stock above Castile Falls, as noted above. 
The ISRP is apparently referencing the following language in our proposal:

“On average, the Klickitat spring chinook run is comprised of approximately 75% hatchery and 25% wild/natural fish).  Genetic divergence has been found between the wild population and the Klickitat Hatchery population.  Several factors are believed to have adversely affected natural production of spring chinook in the Klickitat River.  

· Domestication selection and effects of hatchery fish on natural population genetics.  Potential truncation of run timing and reduction of overall body size has resulted in an existing hatchery stock that cannot negotiate Castile Falls as effectively as the wild stock.  The native wild stock negotiating these falls were presumed to be larger fish, thus more fecund and able to produce more offspring to use the available habitat.”  

We have never stated nor do we have any data that would indicate the existence of a wild, viable, genetically unique, remnant population of spring Chinook above Castile Falls (redd counts from 1989-2001 [pre-Castile improvements] in the 18-mile reach immediately above Castile, excluding one year in which adult hatchery fish were released above Castile to spawn, show 0 redds in most years with a high of 2 in 2001.)  We should clarify here that there are actually 3 populations of spring Chinook discussed in the proposal:  Klickitat hatchery, present wild/natural, and historic wild populations.  It is the historic wild populations that were presumed to be better able to exploit habitat above Castile Falls (i.e., earlier arriving, larger fish).  It is our intent to design and implement an integrated hatchery program that will increase the number of returning wild/natural fish as well as the genetic diversity in these fish so that over time more returning fish will be able to exploit habitats above Castile Falls.  Also see our response to issues 2 and 4 above.
6. Segregation of coho and fall Chinook to lower river. The proposal suggests that development of the Wahkiacus facility and acclimation pond will reduce interactions between steelhead and spring Chinook with fall Chinook and coho. One hopes this will be the result, but significant monitoring (and a contingency plan for contrary results) should be identified to verify this expected result. The proposal also needs to spell out more clearly and explicitly (spatially and temporally) how moving the coho and fall Chinook programs to the Wahkiacus facility will keep those species in the lower river and how it will reduce interactions with steelhead and fall spring Chinook. 
Transferring the release of 2.0 million fall Chinook and 1.0 million coho downriver will substantially reduce juvenile interaction of these fish on wild juvenile spring Chinook and steelhead rearing in this highly complex 26-mile reach.  In addition, current hatchery demands on space often necessitate forced releases rather than volitional releases of these hatchery fish.  There will continue to be juvenile interactions downstream of the WHAF.  However, rearing (of fall Chinook), acclimation and volitional release from the WHAF will at least partially ameliorate impacts from these interactions.  Although our M&E plan presently relies on out-of-basin studies to inform species interactions issues such as competition, predation, and residualization, in-basin studies could be developed if sufficient funding were made available.  Acclimation to local river and well water is expected to result in homing fidelity of returning adult fall Chinook and coho to areas near and below the WHAF.  It is our intent to target these fish for harvest to the maximum extent possible in marine, lower Columbia, Zone 6, and Klickitat subbasin fisheries up to the WHAF.  In addition, the WHAF is designed to allow collection of returning adults for subsistence and ceremonial use.  Some natural spawning is expected to occur, with most redds expected to be observed in the immediate vicinity or downstream of the WHAF.  Spawning ground surveys will be used to document the magnitude, timing and spatial distribution of natural spawning fall Chinook and coho.  Data will be compared to baseline data on fall Chinook and coho redd distribution.  Adaptive management will be employed as necessary to address the results of these M&E efforts.  For example, if spawner surveys continue to show high numbers of fall Chinook or coho spawners upstream from the WHAF, options to increase harvest on these fish would be explored.
7. The Yakama Nation still has outstanding assessments and evaluations that need to be completed before a scientifically justifiable plan can move to Step-2 in the Three-Step Review process. How and in what time frame the YKFP plans on proceeding with those assessments and evaluations are not discussed in this proposal. 
The time frame for the review process is outlined in our response on issue 1 above.  The revised Master Plan will address outstanding assessments and evaluations. 
8.  Tasks (work elements) and methods: There are four work elements (construction projects): 1) Complete the Lyle Falls fishway and adult collection facility; 2) McCreedy Creek acclimation facility; 3) Wahkiacus Hatchery and Acclimation facility; and 4) Renovation work at the Klickitat Hatchery. Until the Anadromous Fishery Management Plan is complete, the later three facilities are insufficiently justified. Their need should be justified by the plan.  These facilities will be justified in the revised Master Plan.  See responses to issues 1 and 7 above.
9. Benefits to focal and non-focal species: Benefits to spring Chinook and summer steelhead for alteration of current propagation is likely. These benefits may be offset by deleterious effects from proposed supplementation. Sponsors hypothesize that the project will lead to benefits to focal species. M&E will be needed to verify this hypothesis.  See responses to issues 2 and 4 above.  Monitoring and evaluation efforts are detailed in our M&E proposal (199506335) and our response to ISRP comments on that proposal.
